

NO. 16-157

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF IOWA,

Petitioner,

vs.

MARVIS LATRELL JACKSON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Respectfully submitted,

THERESA R. WILSON
Counsel of Record for Respondent
Assistant Appellate Defender
Lucas Building, 4th Floor
321 East 12th Street
Des Moines, IA 50319
twilson@spd.state.ia.us
(515) 281-8841

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Factual Background..... 2

 B. Procedural Background 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 7

 I. Petitioner’s Claim of a “Deep Division” is Illusory. 7

 II. The Question Presented Does Not Compel the Grant of
 Certiorari. Petitioner Overstates the Impact. 18

 III.This Case is Not the “Ideal Vehicle” to Resolve any Underlying
 Legal Issue. Jackson’s Case Ultimately Turns on
 Determinations of Fact, Not Law..... 21

 IV.The Iowa Supreme Court’s Decision was Correct..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Pages:</u>
Commonwealth v. Brooks, 388 S.W.3d 131 (Ky. Ct. App. 2012)	17-18
Davis v. United States, 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	18
Florida v. Jimeno, 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	13
Glenn v. Commonwealth, 654 S.E.2d 910 (Va. 2008).....	15, 22
Georgia v. Randolph, 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	22
Illinois v. Rodriguez, 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	1, 5, 8-9, 20, 25
Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	7
Maryland v. King, ___, U.S. ___, ___, 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)	20
Minnesota v. Olson, 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	26
Montville v. Lewis, 87 F.3d 900 (7 th Cir. 1196)	10
Norris v. State, 732 N.E.2d 186 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000).....	13, 17-18, 25
Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	7
Pennington v. State, 913 P.2d 1356 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 1995).....	15, 18
People v. Gonzalez, 667 N.E.2d 323 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1996)	17, 19
People v. Trevino, 2011 WL 9692696 at *3 (Ill. Ct. App. May 27, 2011)	15, 18, 22
Racing Ass'n of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald, 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004)...	23
Samson v. California, 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	23
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	8
State v. Cline, 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	23

State v. Edwards, 570 A.2d 193 (Conn. 1990)	17
State v. Frank, 650 N.W.2d 213 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	17-18
State v. Jones, 589 S.E.2d 374 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003)	16, 18
State v. Maristany, 627 A.2d 1066 (N.J. 1993).....	15-16, 20, 22
State v. Ochoa, 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	23
State v. Odom, 722 N.W.2d 370 (N.D. 2006)	16
State v. Pals, 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011).....	24
State v. Sawyer, 784 A.2d 1208 (N.H. 2001)	15-16, 22
State v. Short, 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014).....	23
State v. Suazo, 627 A.2d 1074 (N.J. 1993).....	16
State v. Turner, 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001)	23
State v. Westlake, 353 P.3d 438 (Idaho Ct. App. 2015).....	13, 17-19, 21, 25-26
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	8
United States v. Arreguin, 735 F.3d 1168 (9 th Cir. 2013)	14
United States v. Basinski, 226 F.3d 829 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	11, 19
United States v. Freeman, 482 F.3d 829 (5 th Cir. 2007)	21-22, 25
United States v. Goins, 437 F.3d 644 (7 th Cir. 2006).....	11
United States v. Isom, 588 F.2d 858 (2d Cir. 1978)	11-12, 22
United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	7, 26
United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897(1984).....	23
United States v. Matlock, 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	8

United States v. Melgar, 227 F.3d 1038 (2000)	9-10
United States v. Peyton, 745 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
United States v. Purcell, 526 F.3d 953 (6 th Cir. 2008)	12
United States v. Salinas-Cano, 959 F.2d 861 (10 th Cir. 1992)	13-14, 19
United States v. Snype, 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006)	11, 25
United States v. Taylor, 600 F.3d 678 (6 th Cir. 2010)	12-13
United States v. Waller, 426 F.3d 838 (6 th Cir. 2005)	12
United States v. Whitfield, 939 F.2d 1071 (D.C.Cir. 1991).....	13
United States v. Zapata-Tamallo, 833 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1987)	11
Welsh v. Wisconsin, 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	24
Wyoming v. Houghton, 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	10, 20

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend IV	7
----------------------------	---

Statutes:

Iowa Code § 602.5102(1) (2015).....	4
-------------------------------------	---

Rules:

Ill. R. S. Ct. 23(e)(1) (2016).....	18
Sup. Ct. R. 10	19
